

NO. 15-3228

Consolidated with Nos. 15-3221, 15-3227, and 15-3254

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: MOTOR FUEL TEMPERATURE SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

ZACHARY WILSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

CHEVRON USA, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

Melissa Holyoak, *et al.*,

Objectors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas

Case No. 2:07-md-01840-KHV

The Honorable Katherine H. Vrtil, Presiding

Reply Brief of Appellants Amy Alkon, Theodore H. Frank,
Melissa Holyoak, Nicolas S. Martin, and Adam Schulman

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Theodore H. Frank

Anna St. John

Adam Ezra Schulman

1899 L Street NW, 12th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 331-2263

ted.frank@cei.org

Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants Amy Alkon,

Theodore H. Frank, Melissa Holyoak,

Nicolas S. Martin, and Adam Schulman

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary of Terms	vii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. Rule 23(e) prohibits class counsel from using the settlement process to enrich themselves at the class’s expense by releasing class members’ claims for negative benefit (or, at best, no consideration) while providing themselves millions in fees.....	1
A. The district court’s erroneous findings of settlement benefits cannot be justified.	3
1. The district court’s findings were reversible error.....	3
2. The district court erroneously failed to consider the Henderson report and the effect of cross-subsidization.....	7
B. Plaintiffs identify no valuation of settlement benefit other than the <i>de minimis</i> “informational benefits.”.....	10
C. Class members receive no marginal benefit compared to non-class-members and thus received no consideration for the waiver of their claims; plaintiffs’ insufficient response to this argument constitutes waiver.....	14
II. By imposing policies properly developed through legislative and regulatory processes, the settlements violate separation of powers principles.....	15
A. The judiciary should not legislate.	16
B. The Valero and Costco settlements impermissibly release the claims of class members concerning future use of ATC.....	20
III. Rule 23(b)(3) certification was improper because the class action is not a superior form of adjudication for this litigation.....	23
IV. The Regulator Fund Settlements impermissibly compel political speech in violation of the First Amendment.	25

V. Plaintiffs’ standing argument is incomplete..... 25

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Service 27

Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7) and
Circuit Rule 32-1 28

Certificate of Redaction 29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 20
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21, 23
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Brown v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 11-1362, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181262 (D. Minn. Dec. 30, 2013).....	24
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2-3
<i>Gallego v. Northland Group, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Gilbert v. Illinois St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 591 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 873 (2012).....	20

<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23-24
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>In re Literary Works</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20-21
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Marshall v. National Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23-24
<i>Moulton v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension v. Woodruff</i> , 512 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11-12
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Phillips v Calhoun</i> , 956 F.2d 949 (10th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....	1-2

Sonmore v. CheckRite Recovery Servs.,
 206 F.R.D. 257 (D. Minn. 2001) 24

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation,
 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Transcraft, Inc. v. Galvin Stalmack Kirschner Clark,
 39 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 4

United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.,
 366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 4

United States v. Games-Perez,
 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 2-3

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 15

Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072 15

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(i) 16, 25

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 7, 20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)..... 23-24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 1-2, 12, 16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 12

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b)	25
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	8
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	15-16, 19-20, 22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION § 3.05 <i>comment a</i> (2010)	2
Bassett, Debra Lyn, <i>Class Action Silence</i> , 94 B.U. L. REV. 1781 (2014).....	3
BRICKMAN, LESTER, LAWYER BARONS (2011)	1
Grimmelmann, James, <i>Future Conduct and the Limits of Class Action Settlements</i> , 91 N.C. L. REV. 387 (2013)	22
Krauss, Michael I., <i>Possibly The Worst Class Action Settlement Ever Approved</i> , Forbes.com (Feb. 18, 2016).....	1
Leslie, Christopher R., <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements</i> , 59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007).....	3
Macey, Jonathan R. & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Judicial Review of Class Action Settlements</i> , 1 J. LEGAL. ANALYSIS 167 (2009)	2
